MINUTES OF THE MEETING
NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE
MONTANA STATE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

February 13, 1985
The meeting of the Natural Resources Subcommittee was called
to order by Chairman Manuel on February 13, 1985 at 8:05 a.m.
in Room 132 of the State Capitol.

ROLL CALL: All members were present.

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

(Water Resources)

Additional Vacancy Savings: The LFA took 7% Vacancy Savings out
of this program and the Office of Budget and Program Planning
(OBPP) took 4% Vacancy Savings. There is about $3,000,000 a
year in Personal Services.

Gary Fritz, Administrator, Water Resources Division, said the
Vacancy Savings this year will be around 3%.

Discussion was held.

Representative Swift made a motion to take 5% Vacancy Savings
in’ this division. Senator Smith seconded. A Voice vote was
taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Other Personal Services: Most of the increase in this is for

per diem. The LFA has per diem at a current level base of

$5,400 per year and the OBPP was allowing $10,000 per year.

The OBPP took into consideration travel by the Compact Commission.

Gordon McOmber (54:B:348), said they will have to have more
travel or they won't be able to get the job done.

Discussion was held.

Senator Lane made a motion to approve the Personal Services
request for an additional $11,827 in FY '86 and $11,781 in
FY '87. Senator Smith seconded. A Voice vote was taken and
the motion carried unanimously.

Computer Processing and Printing Increase: The Department
spent $110,000 on Computer Processing in FY '84. The OBPP
has approved an increase to $155,000 in FY '86 and $160,000
in FY '87.

This increase relates to work to be done in Water Rights and

159



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13 1985
Page 153

Storage and Retreive in the Water Adjudication process. This
work has been increased substantially since the base year.

Mr. Fritz (54:B:430) said the reason the base is low is because
the preliminary decrees didn't start coming out until the later
part of FY '84. The majority of these increases are in the
Adjudication program and in the processing of the preliminary
decrees in the Adjudiciation program and also the printing

of those. This is the storage of all the claims gotten and the
printing of all the decrees to go out to the local people.

Senator Smith made a motion to approve the Governor's budget
of $155,000 in FY '86 and $160,000 in FY '87 for Computer
Processing and the Governor's budget of $50,000 in FY '86
and $53,000 in FY '87 for Printing. Representative Swift
seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the motion carried
unanimously. "

Private Legal Counsel: The LFA continued this at current level.
They had $75,000 in FY '84 for private legal counsel. They
requested $74,000 in FY '86 and $91,000 in FY '87.

Most of the increase in the second year is related to the
Reserve Water Rights Compact Commission's legal counsel.

Mr. McOmber said they feel they should get the best legal counsel
available for the State of Montana. Mr. McOmber said they feel
it is a good investment because it is better to get the job

done by negotiation instead of litigation.

Discussion was held.

Representative Swift made a motion to approve the Governor's
budget up to $10,000 in FY '87 with the stipulation it be used
for the Compact Commission and leave FY '86 as is. Senator Lane
seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the motion carried
unanimously.

Consultant Contract: The LFA included $10,000 in FY '87
the Department didn't request.

Sehator Smith made a motion to disallow the $10,QOO in FYy '87
and leave at Executive level. Representative Swift seconded.
A Voice vote was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Caretaker Contracts Increase: The Department spent about
$3,200 in FY '84 and this is contained in the current level
budget. They requested $7,000 in FY '86 and $7,000 in FY '87.
These are caretakers on the water projects.



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13, 1985
Page 154

Representative Swift made a motion to approve $7,000 in FY '86
and $7,000 in FY '87. Senator Lane seconded. A Voice vote
was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Aerial Photos: The Department spent $34,000 in FY '84 and
this is included in the current level budget. They requested
$49,000 in FY '86 and $49,000 in FY '87 for this.

Mr. Fritz said $12,000 of this increase is because of aerial
photos they have to buy for the Adjudication program. They
buy these photos from the Federal Government and sectionize
them to determine if they can see the irrigation that has
actually been claimed on the claim form submitted to the Water
Court. They purchase 3,000 of these photos at $14.00 a piece.

Senator Lane made a motion to approve $49,000 in each year of
the biennium for these photos. Representative Swift seconded.
A Voice vote was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Office and Data Processing Supplies: The OBPP felt they could
get by with current expenditures.

Mr. Fasbender said a good share of this increase is for some
map cabinets, files and photo files to take care of the photos
for the Adjudication program.

The current level for this is $30,300 per year.

Senator Smith made a motion to approve the Governor's budget
of $30,300 each year of the biennium. Representative Swift
seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the motion carried unan-
imously.

Travel Error: The LFA made an error on this. They included
$8,354 in FY '86 and $8,354 in FY '87 the Department didn't
request.

Representative Swift made a motion to approve the Governor's
budget of $163,408 in FY '86 and $163,408 in FY '87 for this.
Senator Smith seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the motion
carried.

Travel Increase: Mr. Fasbender said they feel the additional
$4,946 for travel is necessary. ‘

Senator Smith made a motion to approve the Governor's budget
for travel. Senator Smith rescinded his motion.

The OBPP allowed $2,000 for in-state lodging, $4,400 for in



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13, 1985

Page 155

state meals, $8,000 for in-state Motor Pool, $3,000 for
in-state car mileage, $4,000 for in-state commercial,
$3,000 for private use of aircraft over current level.

They allowed current level in out-of-state commercial
transportation and they did not allow any out-of-state
aircraft rental. They cut back about $7,000 or $8,000 in
out-of-state meals and out of state lodging.

Discussion was held.

Representative Spaeth made a motion to approve the Governor's
budget of $163,408 in FY '86 and $163,408 in FY '87. Repre-
sentative Swift seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the
motion carried unanimously.

Dues: There is about $43,000 in current level for dues.
The OBPP reduced this by $15,000 per year.

This reduction was on the request of the former Director so
they could have 2 FTE's in the Energy Division.

Mr. Fasbender said they are asking these dues be reinstated.

Mr. Fritz said they are talking about the Missouri Basin States
Association and the Western States Water Council. The lower
Missoula Basin states would like to see Montana stop developing
it's water on the Missoula River and the Yellowstone River
because they use that water for navigation and hydro-power
purposes.

The Western States Water Council is used to make sure that
Montana's water interests are handled properly in Congress.
This is an arm of the Western Governor's Association and has
been in existence for more than 20 years. The dues for this
council are $25,000 per year.

The dues for the Missouri Basin States Association are $20,000
per year. They have not been able to pay their dues in the past
and they are requesting to be able to pay these dues in full.

Discussion was held.

Representative Spaeth made a motion to approve the LFA's budget
and allow the additional $15,000 per year to bring this up to
current level. Representative Swift seconded. A Voice vote
was taken and the motion carried unanimously. This is all
General Fund money.

Equipment - Vehicles: The Department requested 7 vehicles
The OBPP included 3 of these and the LFA included all of them.



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13, 1985

Page 156

Discussion was held.

The Executive budget allows $16,920 in FY '86 and $9,220 in FY
'87 for vehicles. The LFA allows $25,380 and $9,220 higher
than that.

Senator Smith made a motion to approve the Governor's budget
for $16,920 in FY '86 and $9,220 in FY '87 for the purchase
of vehicles. Representative Nathe seconded. A Voice vote
was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Discussion was held on a Motor Pool.

Other Equipment: The LFA included all of the equipment requests
and the OBPP only included some of it.

Discussion was held.

Representative Spaeth made a motion to approve the Governor's
budget of $18,804 in FY '86 and $5,250 in FY '87. Senator
Boylan seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the motion
carried unanimously.

State Water Projects: These projects would be funded with
Water Development Funds.

Curt Nichols, Principal Analyst, presented Exhibit "DDDD".

Mr. Fritz (55:A:500) said they put together a list of all

the work they think is necessary on ' State owned Water Projects.
In this biennium this comes to $2,018.000. They traditionally
use about $800,000 per biennium on these projects.

Mr. Fritz said the LFA suggested they use the $2,018,000 for
operations in the Department.

Mr. Fritz presented Exhibits "EEEE" and "FFFF". See Exhibit
"EEEE".

Mr. Fritz said if they have $2,676,737 left over it would take
them through project #47. See Exhibit "FFFF" pages 16-18.

Mr. Fritz (55:A:625)said if they have $3,666,707 left over

it would take them through all of the projects they received
applications for. This would take them through project #76.
See Exhibit "FFFF" pages 16-19.

Mr. Fritz said if they have $1,458,737 left over it would take
them through project #25. See Exhibit "FFFF" pages 16-17.

Mr. Nichols said last session the Water Resources Division
was heavily funded with the Resource Indemnity Trust (RIT)



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13, 1985
Page 157

funds. The direction of the Legislature was to remove the
RIT funds. The LFA current level replaced most of those
RIT funds with water development funds in this program.

The Water Adjudication Program is all General Fund.
Discussion was held.

Mr. Fritz said they are not suggesting they spend $2,018,000
for these projects. He said in his opinion this takes too much
money away from the Water Development grants.

Discussion was held.

Mr. Fritz (55:B:349) said they funded about 18 grant projects
this biennium for about $1.4 million.

Representative Spaeth made a motion to approve option #1,
Exhibit "EEEE" for $800,000 for state projects. Senator
Boylan seconded. Discussion was held. A Voice vote was
taken and the motion carried unanimously. Senator Boylan
made a motion to make this a biennial appropriation. A Voice
vote was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Miscellaneous and Inflation: Representative Spaeth made a
motion to approve the LFA's budget of $151 less in FY'86 and
$1,010 less in FY '87 for Miscellaneous than contained in the
executive budget, and $9,460 less in FY '86 than contained

in the executive budget and the Governor's budget of $9,544
less in FY '87 for Inflation than contained in LFA current
level. Representative Swift seconded. A Voice vote was taken
and the motion carried unanimously.

Modified:

Secretary for Compact Commission: They are requesting $12,000
in FY '86 and $12,000 in FY '87 and 1 FTE for a secretary.
This would be out of the General Fund.

Gordon McOmber (55:B:530) said they are playing "catch up"
now because the work has piled up.

In the last biennium they reverted about $166,000 and about
$23,000 in the first year of this biennium will be reverted.

Mr. McOmber said they really need this secretary for keeping
minutes at the meetings. The Tribe does one meeting and the
Compact Commission does the next meeting. This costs them
about $800 to $1,200 per each odd meeting.

Mr. McOmber said they have used secretaries from the pool but



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13, 1985
Page

they don't always get the same one and they have to teach them
the terms and the names of the people.

Discussion was held.

Representative Spaeth made a motion to approve 1 FTE and
$12,000 in FY '86 and $12,000 in FY '87 for this secretary
but that this be a two-year position and the Commission

will come back in two years with this as a modified request.
Senator Lane seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the motion
carried unanimously.

Hydrologist: They are requesting 1 FTE to be funded out of
General Fund.

This person would be assisting Water Reservation applicants

on getting applications and assessing the impacts of those
applications for Montana and the downstream states on the
Missouri River Basin. They would also help assess the impacts
on the preliminary decrees.

Discussion was held.
They have 2 Hydrologists in the Department now.
Discussion was held.

Representative Spaeth made a motion to disallow the FTE and
$27,169 in FY '86 and $26,772 in FY '87 for the Hydrologist.
Representative Swift seconded. A Voice vote was taken. The
motion carried with Senator Lane voting no.

Water Development: They are requesting 2 FTE's to be funded out
of Water Development Funds. One of these FTE's would be an
engineer and the other a project evaluator.

Mr. Fritz (56:A:077) said they propose to put the engineer
on staff to go out and help put projects together.

The evaluator would be in response to the workload increase
this biennium.

Discussion was held.

Senator Lane made a motion to approve the Engineer.
Representative Spaeth seconded. A Voice vote was taken. The
motion carried with Representative Nathe voting no.

Water Rights Field Investigations - Travel: They will have
to go out in the field and investigate claims and the controversy
that arises between claims. They are requesting $11,550 in each



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13, 1985
Page 159

year of the biennium to be used primarily for travel.
Discussion was held.

Representative Swift made a motion to approve $11,550 in FY '86
and $11,550 in FY '87. Senator Lane seconded. A Voice vote
was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Cooney Dam: This is a request for a reappropriation of $75,000.

Representative Spaeth made a motion to reauthorize $75,000
and make this a biennial appropriation. Senator Lane seconded.
A Voice vote was taken and the motion carried unanimously.

Middle Creek: This is for the authorization to spend Bureau
of Reclamanation funds.

This project is in under the Coal Severance Tax Bonding Authority
but they are looking at the possibility of a Federal loan under
the Bureau of Reclamation.

Representative Nathe made a motion to authorize them to spend
$4.1 million for Middle Creek if it comes in. This would

be line itemed to be a biennial appropriation. Senator Lane
seconded. A Voice vote was taken and the motion carried
unanimously.

Mr. Fasbender discussed the Montana Water Users request for
additional dues for the National Water Resources Association
which was $12,242 a year.

Bob Robinson (56:A:495) Deputy Director, DNRC, said 5% Vacancy
Savings in the Water Division is too much. The current operation
is running around 3%.

Discussion was held.

Representative Swift made a motion to leave Vacancy Savings
as it is.

Discussion was held.

Representative Spaeth made a motion the LFA, OBPP and the Depart-

ment get together and work out the Vacancy Savings. Representative

Spaeth made a motion to take 4% Vacancy Savings in this division.

Representative Spaeth withdrew his motion.

!



Natural Resources Subcommittee
February 13, 1985
Page 160

Representative Swift withdrew his motion.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:20 a.m.

RepreSentatiVe Rex Manuel
Chairman



DATLY ROLL CALL

NATURAL RESOURCES SUBCOMMITTEE

49th LEGISLATIVE SESSION -- 1985

pate _ L /3%

e o o e o o  ——— — — i ——— n T - T - R - G Y e o P = . TeS - mmm S e e e —— A —— t—

NAME PRESENT ABSENT EXCUSED
Rep. Rex Manuel, Chairman b/

Senator Paul Boylah, Vice. Chair. e

Senator Leo Lane e

Senator E4 Smith [

Rep. Dennis Nathe e

Rep. Gary Spaeth v

Rep. Bernie Swift L

CS-30



T
V& 1
L 000621 ~ *Apnis £L3T1IqFsead weq }231) eBpeEALDN
oot 000°62T « *Apnig KITTTqIsead yajus }1od Yyiion
*Gg Ad uy ur8aq o3 paINPaAYDS
000°0G§ ~- yiom 9397dwod 03-Apnig AITTTqTsSEad Aqny
: *aTes puoq pazjaoyjine A[snotaaid
e ySnoayy poaduUBUTI B9 PINOM YITYM Q00°E€9$
wred piojje ued siaas) Is9IeM °Q00°‘EII$ ST 3Is0D
000°0S 1opload Tejo3 - juely - atedsy weq I93BM MOTTX :
‘9TES puoq pazjaoyine AJsnofaaiad
i ® y3noayj paduUBUTI 3G PINOM YITYm 000°0%$
plo3jJE uED SAISN IIBM  ‘000°RIZS ST Isod
0nzs 000°8.1 jpafoxd Tejoy - juein - sajedsy weg PoOOMUOIIO)
*sfeTap ased
3593 03 °9Np WNFUUSTY IXdU 03 I9A0 PITIIAED
2q 1snu pue uo}ssas 3se] pajeradoidde sem
000°0¢S junowe STYL - Juel9) - aTedsy weqg OTepPSUTIIEW
? -~ :
N _ _ *3utads sTyl uideq o3 paInpaYyds
o= 000°0S yiom o3aT7dwod 03 - Lpn3s L3F]rqIsesd BITOI1319(
*039 ‘atedsa aunyy ‘ayedax ajedpeey ‘Sururl
000°0S1 :s3o9foxd Teued 103 Lfujew-siiedoy 309loag
SINIWIACUdWI ¥IHLO 00€Y
A | T onel (861 9461 qunowy | ToAa] pag
. AINNATY (861 WNINNII® L861 leniay SAINLIANAIXA IDTAYIS TIAAT INIRIND AJILSAC “puadxy i
(GAANTHHOD Y G3LsANdR v8 Ad Jo 1290qo
/A1ug asn_ddno)
/
/
L HWVN FTUVIUVA TOULNOD TTUVIHVA
4 UOTSTATQ S99Inosay IoIEM ANVN HVHO0Ud 7€ YANKAN
m. dNd ANVN AINHDV JUL5 HAHWNE
w.m e e e e e e
aqaaa, +19Yx4 W0 NOTLVIDNOANT ASVH ADNHOV -
| x& ‘ WVINOW 40 4LVIS
¢d '3 .} | | ] = I : | o o




S

onte

ho¥ B R

anze

TRy e

nneqn

X -3
N

INIaY

Ly waog

W04 NOTIVIVMOANT_ 4SVI AINYOV

VNVINOW 40 4LVIS

-

000°S1 1esods1g 309f0ag @sioyaep
000°09 Tesodstq 399f01g paijTuTM Y3laoN
*3ur3ise] pue udyssp ‘uoridoNIISUOD sapnyoOul
000002 - ateday uoydfS TAINOSSTR I33BMpPEOIY
ooo.oq sijeday weqg SNOSUBTTDISTH
000°szT | *Apnag A37TTqISEDd weq 1fed
*0¥dd £q paignbax aq TTYM uoTIEBIT[TqEY31
000°0S€ | - Apnags KITTIq¥sEDd wWeq sy20Y pajured
(P,uod) SINAWAAOYJIWI JYAHLO 00¢Yy
_tao1_ [ 9mel (861 __ 9861 Aumoury T 19497 Pt
WNENNATH (861 WNINNATE (861 1enoy SINLTANAIXY JDTANAS TIATT INTNHND Ad11SnC “puadxy
AAANINHOI U a3LsandIy 98 Ad Jo 1390qo
(A1mg _9sn d410) .
FWVN TTIHVIYVA ‘TOUILNOD TIVIYVA 1T
INVN WVHO0Ud 7¢ YANKNN &
ANVN AINHOV JULS HATHNAN



Exhibit ‘FEcE®

2/11/85

CASH FLOW FOR THE WATER DEVELOPMENT SPECIAL REVENUE ACCOUNT

REVENUE

Carry-over from FY 85

30% Interest Income from RIT

Project Revenues

Earmarked Coal Tax (.625%)-
After Bond Debt Service

Loan Repayments

TOTAL

EXPENDITURES

Water Courts
Centralized Services Division
Water Resources Division
Water Development Bureau
Engineering Bureau
Operations
Project Rehab(Capital Outlay)
Grants
Amount
Number of Projects*

FY 86 an

b,

089,328

1,

6,

1,082,885
205,000

718,000

785,000
800,000

2,676,737
47

d FY 87

156,000
054,687
422,210

551,376

267,592

*As listed in the Water Development-RRD Report

1,082,885

718,000

800,000

3,666,707
76

1,082,885
205,000

718,000

785,000
2,018,000

1,458,737
25






VISITORS' REGISTER

NATURAL RESOURCES SUB COMMITTEE

BILL NO. DATE February 13, 1985
SPONSOR

NAME (please print) RESIDENCE SUPPORT |OPPOSE
ADAAAAN a_A,/uM,a@/&_ L YA

|27 /g oAl -
A D (%"‘E\ux.ﬁ’(@.o‘w@ m nNLe —

P N — —
Cog ph e e — -
Ko e AL

~—

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY FOR WITNESS STATEMENT FORM.

PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY.

CS-33





